
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD O A K  BO~JLEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: June 1,2010 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Mark Laux, Senior Analyst, Division of Economic Regulation 

Dale N. Mailhot, Director, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis- 

Docket No.: 100009-E1 
Company Name: Progress Energy Florida, Inc. 
Company Code: E1801 
Audit Purpose: Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause - CR3 Uprate 
Audit Control No: 10-006-2-2 

Attached is the final audit report for the utility stated above. I am sending the utility a copy of 
this memo and the audit report. If the utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it 
should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were confidential work papers 
a s s w i a t d  \\ i th  this audit. 

DNMlip 
Attachment: Audit Report 

cc: (With Attachment) 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis (Mailhot, File Folder) 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Office of the General Counsel 

(Without Attachment) 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis (Harvey, Tampa District Office, Miami 
District Office, Tallahassee District Office) 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OFFICE OFAUDITING AND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 
BUREAU OFAUDITING 

Tampa District Office 

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC. 

NUCLEAR COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

CRYSTAL RIVER UNIT THREE - UPRATE 

AS OF DECEMBER 31,2009 

DOCKET NO. 100009-E1 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 10-006-2-2 

_--- 

Jeffery A. Small, Audit Manager 

Professional 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUDITOR'S REPORT PAGE 

I . PURPOSE .................................................................................................................................. 1 

I1 . OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES ....................................................................................... 2 

I11 . FINDINGS 

1 . FILING ERRORS ............................................................................................................... 4 

2 . JOINT OWNER COSTS .................................................................................................. 10 

3 . SALVAGE VALUE ......................................................................................................... 11 

4 . OBSOLETE INVENTORY .............................................................................................. 12 

5 . INTERNAL AUDITS ....................................................................................................... 13 

IV . EXHIBITS' 14 

1 . 2009 SCHEDULE T- 1 - JURISDICTIONAL RECOVERY BALANCE ....................... 14 

2 . 2009 SCHEDULE T-2.3 -CARRYING COST FOR PLANT ADDITIONS ................. 16 

3 . 2009 SCHEDULE: T-3i2.3 ~ CARRYING COST ON DEFERRED TAX ASSET ......... 18 

4 . 2009 SCHEDULE T-3B.3 - CONSTRUCTION PERIOD INTEREST FOR 
DEFERRED TAX ASSET ............................................................................................... 20 

5 . 2009 SCHEDULE T-4 - RECOVERABLE O&M EXPENDITURES ........................... 22 

6 . 2009 SCHEDULE T-6.3 - CAPITAL ADDITIONS ....................................................... 23 

' Schedules included in the company's filing that did not contain information reviewed by the audit staff are not incorporated in 
this report . 



OFFICE OF AUDITING AND PERFORMANCE ANALYSIS 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

MAY 21,2010 

TO: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed upon 
objectives set forth by the Division of Economic Regulation in its audit service request dated 
January 6, 2010. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules prepared by 
Progress Energy Florida, Inc. in support of its 2009 filing for Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause 
relief in Docket No. 100009-EI. 

This audit was performed following general standards and field work standards found in 
This report is based on the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. 

agreed upon procedures and the report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

- 1 -  



OBJECTIVES AND PROCEDURES 

GENERAL 

To verify that the company’s 2009 Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause (NCRC) filings in Docket No. 
100009-E1 are consistent and in compliance with Section 366.93, F.S. and Rule 25-6.0423, 
F.A.C. 

SPECIFIC 

1. Objective: Verify that the company’s filing is properly recorded on its books and records 
according to the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Uniform System of Accounts. (USoA) 
Procedures: We reconciled the company’s filing to the general ledger and verified that the 
costs incurred were posted to the proper account. 

2. Objective: Verify that Schedule T-1 is accurately calculated and that it includes the correct 
balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 2009 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly revenue requirement 
accruals displayed on Schedule T-1 to the supporting schedules in the company’s 2009 
NCRC filing. 

3. 0hjccfii.c: Verify that Schedule T-2.3, which rolls fonvard to Schedule T-1. is accurately 
calculated and that it includes the correct balances from the supporting schedules of the 
company’s 2009 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled the monthly construction cost balances displayed on Schedule 
T-2.3 to the supporting schedules in the company’s 2009 NCRC filing. We recalculated the 
schedule and reconciled the Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) rates 
applied by the company to the rates approved in Order No. PSC-05-0945-FOF-E1, issued 
September 28,2005. 

4. Objective: Verify that the Deferred Tax Return Requirement amounts displayed on Schedule 
T-3A.3 which rolls forward to Schedule T-1, is accurately calculated and that it includes the 
correct balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 2009 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled the monthly carrying cost on deferred tax accruals for 
construction cost balances displayed on Schedule T-3A.3 to the supporting schedules in the 
company’s 2009 NCRC filing. We recalculated a sample of the monthly carrying cost 
balances for deferred tax assets based on the equity and debt components established in 
Order No. PSC-05-0945-FOF-EI. 

5.  Objective: Verify that the Construction Period Interest (CPI) amount displayed on Schedule 
T-3B.3, which rolls forward to Schedule T-3A.3, is accurately calculated and that it includes 
the correct balances from the supporting schedules of the company’s 2009 NCRC filing. 
Procedures: We reconciled and recalculated a sample of the monthly CPI accruals displayed 
on Schedule T-3B.3 to the supporting schedules in the company’s 2009 NCRC filing. We 
recalculated the company’s CPI rate and reconciled the component balances to the 
company’s general ledger. 

- 2 -  



6.  Objective: Verify that the recoverable Operation and Maintenance Expense Costs (O&M) 
displayed on Schedule T-4, which rolls forward to Schedule T- 1, are accurately calculated 
and are supported by original source documentation. 
Procedures: We recalculated a sample of the monthly recoverable O&M expenditures 
displayed on Schedule T-4 of the company’s 2009 filing. We sampled and verified the 
O&M cost accruals and traced the invoiced amounts to supporting documentation. We 
verified the company’s salary expense accruals and recalculated the respective overhead 
burdens the company applied. We reconciled the jurisdictional factors applied by the 
company to the eligible carrying cost to the factors approved in Order No. PSC-06-0972- 
FOF-EI, issued November 22,2006, in Docket No. 060007-EI. 

7.  Objective: Verify that the recoverable nuclear construction amounts, displayed on Schedule 
T-6.3 of the company’s 2009 filing, which rolls forward to Schedule T-2.3, are accurately 
calculated and are supported by original source documentation. 
Procedures: We recalculated a sample of monthly jurisdictional nuclear construction 
accruals displayed on Schedule T-6 of the company’s 2009 NCRC filing. We sampled and 
verified the monthly construction cost additions and traced the invoiced amounts to 
supporting documentation. We sampled the company’s salary expense accruals and the 
respective overhead burdens the company applied. We recalculated and verified the joint 
owner billings that reduced the company’s eligible carrying cost for the CR3 Uprate project. 
We reconciled the jurisdictional factors applied by the company to the eligible carrying cost 
to the factors approved in Order No. PSC-06-0972-FOF-E1, issued November 22,2006. 

- 3 -  



AUDIT FINDING NO. 1 

SUBJECT: FILING ERRORS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: In the course of our audit work, we requested additional information 
and supporting documentation for items in the company’s filing identified as “Other 
Adjustments”. 

The company’s response identified an error in the current filing which is discussed below. 
Additionally, in its response, the company proposed to correct the error next year in its 2010 
NCRC Uprate filing. 

The error was located on Schedule T-6, Line 16, and the company’s response was, 

The line “Other” on T-6.3 represents the Cost of Removal of the assets which the Uprate assets are 
replacing. A summary supporting schedule ... is attached ... September Cost of Removal is 
overstated by $2,486,3 89 because the charge type Original Cost-Retirement was incorrectly 
included due to oversight. This charge type represents the Net Book Value of the asset being 
rcplaccd and rctircd and is not a cost of removal expenditure. A corrected schedule is attached with 
associated corrected T-2.3, T-3A.3 and T-3B.3 schedules. PEF proposes that the incremental 
change to the return of $87,009 on T-2.3 and $279 on T-3A.3 be included as an addition in the 
Other Adjustment line in the 2010 True-Up filing. 

We verified and recalculated the company’s revised filing pages. See Schedules A through E 
that follows. The difference between the original and the revised Final True-Up amounts for 
the 12-month period ending December 3 1,2009 are displayed below. 

Original Filing - Final True-Up Amount See Exhibit 1, Page 2 of 2 of this report. ($244,764) 

Proposed Revision - Final True-Up Amount 

Difference (rounding) 

See Schedule A that follows. 

See above. $87,009 + $279 

(Under)/Over Recovery Amount 

($157.477j 

($87,2 8 8) 

EFFECT ON FILING: None. However, if the difference was included in this year’s filing 
the Final True-Up amount for the historical 2009 period would be reduced by $87,288 or 
35.662 percent. ($87,288/$244,764) We are providing this as additional information for the 
staff in Tallahassee to consider. 

- 4 -  



Schedule A - Revised T-1 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7, 

8. 

9. 

$0 3a SO $0 to $0 
0 

ca 
0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

$0 M $0 to  bo SO 50 

s7 $0 $0 SO 50 $0 u) 
0 0 a 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

w M $0 30 so SO 50 

$1.591,76S S15224.684 

- 5 -  



1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

8. 

7. 

8. 

8. 

- 6 -  



Schedule C - Revised T-3A.3 
CRYSTAL RNER UNIT 3 UPRATE 

!%e Satedbn, Pmombuctlon Caste, a d  Cmytztp cwtr aa Co-n CW Balance 
sdwrdule l a 3  Rmt Ih*up mIn* c m c ; r t s g o r y  -cuyhg cast on m f d  T u  Auat 

3.460 4380 4.688 5.170 40.490 

$28.301 $31.44 t54.781 t3a.323 S42.m s45,m $332.756 

- 7 -  



COWANY: 

OOCUET NO.: 
P m g m  EnsOy - R 

(258.0423 (S)&)G)t .s..F.A.C.1 
(258.0423 (2)(if,FA..C.] 
(254.0423 (5)P).F.A.C,] 
@5-6.0423 (UNd),FA.C.) 

For Yaor Ended 12/3112aoB 

2 fwwm (schedrle 14.3 (una 12 + $5 + le) Y una 18) 

3. o m r  Mjut- 

4 

5115,775.942 $120.581.736 1124,959,600 51jS,aSZ.leS 5154279,486 S1$9,460,655 

4,818.044 7 ~ 170,1111 11.081 315 14.638.674 P.254.&50 0.970.71 7 

(12251) (2,796,323) 4384,918) 

$116,??&942 $120,581.738 S124,995,600 1135.652.188 51$0,2?9.496 $159.480.855 $147,179.810 

5118,1??3.830 $122.76&888 $134.301.898 (142,985,848 5154,870,070 $153.310.147 

83.730.885 

0.0046875 0.orWsStS O.KU6875 0.0046875 O W 7 5  O.aM887S 

- 8 -  



28 
'19 
30 
31 
32 

u) to so M W so $0 to 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

$0 to so $4 10 Io so to 

$0 10 so 50 50 W DO so 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

$0 do so $0 # $0 M Io 

0 . m  0 . m ~  0.703~7 0.70597 0 . m ~  or0597 a m ?  Q,W? 

M to so 54 so so M to 

- 9 -  



AUDIT FINDING NO. 2 

SUBJECT: JOINT OWNER COSTS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The company’s filing on Schedule T-6.3 indicates that the total 
construction cost to date for the CR3 Uprate project is $224,098,385 based on the following 
annual additions. Included in the company’s filings are the following annual credits that were 
charged to the joint-owners of CR3. The credits reflect the joint-owners obligations under the 
terms of the company’s contract with the joint-owners consortium. The joint-owner credits 
effectively reduced the NCRC recoverable balance for construction expenditures by 
$1 7,757,792 as of December 3 1, 2009. 

2006 2007 2008 2009 Total 
Total Cost $2,299,673 $38,520,916 $65,137,303 $1 18,140,493 $224,098,385 
JO Credit ($189,019) ($3,133,543) ($5,194,252) ($9,240,705) ($17,757,5 19) 

We have determined that the joint-owners of CR3 were not charged an allocation for 
$4,629,157 in uprate capital additions in 2009. The company stated that a provision in its 
contract with the joint-owners consortium precludes it from charging an allocatiopn for capital 
asset activities located “outside the fence” that surrounds the perimeter of the CR3 reactor 
complex.2 The capital additions excluded, per the contract, from joint-owner participation in 
the filing are for capital project costs incurred for administrative site facilities and “point of 
discharge” (POD) cooling towers and related facilities. The company states that it will recover 
these costs once the assets are placed in service through a monthly use charge which is 
contained within the same provision of the joint-owner contract. 

Had the joint-owners been charged for the POD capital project costs as incurred, the 
recoverable CR3 uprate year-to-date construction cost balance would have been $380,489 less. 

Capital Asset Capital Assets Joint-Owner Credit 
Description Transactions Included in Uprate Joint-Owner Percent Excluded fiom Uprate 

a POD Facilities $10,957,037 $3,944,173 8.2194% $324,187 
b Site Facilities 684.984 684,984 8.2194% 56,302 

$1 1,642,02 1 $4,629,157 $380,489 
The CR3 Uprate project receives 36 percent of the total POD costs incurred. The remaining 64 percent is charged to and 
recovered from the company’s Environmental Cost Recovery program. 
The CR3 Uprate project receives 100 percent of the total site facility cost incurred for the project. 

a 

b 

The effect would reduce the carrying charge for the uprates construction cost balance by $2,659 
if the correction is applied in December 2009. Our calculations can be found in the work 
papers that support our audit work for this docket. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: None. However, if the adjustment was included in December 
of this year’s filing, the Final True-Up amount for the historical 2009 period would be reduced 
by $2,659 or 1 .OS6 percent. ($2,659/$244,764) We are providing this as additional information 
for the staff in Tallahassee to consider. 

Crystal River Unit 3, Participation Agreement, Article 16 - Common and External Facilities, page 36-37 and 
Appendix H, dated July 3 1, 1975 

- 1 0 -  



AUDIT FINDING NO. 3 

SUBJECT: SALVAGE VALUE 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The prefiled testimony of Jon Franke, included with the filing, 
identified fifteen components that were installed for the uprate during the fall 2009 service 
outage of Crystal River Three.3 We requested information from the company that identified 
whether the component that was installed for the uprate was new, replaced, or refurbished 
during the outage. We also asked the company to provide for each component its actual or 
estimated salvage value. The company’s response is summarized below. 

Item Plant Asset New Replaced Salvage Amount 
1 Installation of 4 Moisture Separator Reheaters 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 
I 
8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

Installation of 2 Secondary Cooling Heat Exchangers 
Installation of 4 Moisture Separator Reheater Shell Side Drain 
Heat Exchangers 
Installation of 4 Turbine Bypass Valves and Mufflers 
Modification of the Turbine Generator Electrical Output Buss 
Duct Cooling System 
Installation of 2 Condensate Heaters 
Replacement of the Turbine Generator Exciter 
Turbine Generator Electrical Stator Rewind 
Rescaled Integrated Control System 
Installation of fiber optic “backbone” to interface with new 
turbine monitoring equipment 
Installation of 2 Secondary Cooling Pumps and Motors 
Installation of a Turbine Lube Oil Cooler 
Installation of Heater Drain Valves 
Plant computer updates 
Facilities 

Total Actual/Estirnated/Salvage Received 

no 

no 
Included in a Y e s  Line 7 

no 

Y e s  Y e s  
Y e s  Y e s  
Y e s  no 

Information not requested 
Information not requested 

$42,419 a 
$88,988 a 

$2,500 e 
$29,553 a 

$167.960 
a Actual 
e Estimate 

We have determined that the $167,960 salvage received for the replaced components is not 
included in the company’s 2009 Uprate filing. 

The effect would reduce the carrying charge for the uprates construction cost balance by $1,6 10 
if the correction is applied in December 2009. Our calculations can be found in the work 
papers that support our audit work for this docket. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: None. However, if the adjustment was included in December 
of this year’s filing, the Final True-Up amount for the historical 2009 period would be reduced 
by $1,610 or 0.658 percent. ($1,610/$244,764) We are providing this as additional information 
for the staff in Tallahassee to consider. 

Direct Testimony of Jon Franke, page 12, Commission Document Number  01337-10 

-11 - 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 4 

SUBJECT: OBSOLETE INVENTORY 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The company’s filing on Schedule T-4 includes the following 
Incremental O&M expense balances for the 12-month period ending December 3 1, 2009. 
Description 12-Month Total Jurisdictional Total 
A&G $4 17,94 1 $383,127 
Nuclear Generation 
Totals (Net of joint-owner credit) 

403,832 
$82 1,773 

378,605 
$76 1,73 1 

Rounded to nearest dollar 

Included in the Nuclear Generation cost identified above was a journal entry for $375,802. 
($344,914 net of joint-owner credit) The journal entry was a year end accrual which was used 
to write-off existing plant inventory that became obsolete when the corresponding plant assets 
were replaced during the December 2009 outage. 

This issue was initially addressed in the direct testimony of Thomas Foster filed in Docket No. 
090009-EI, on May 1, 2009.4 The issue was also addressed at the September 2009 NCRC 
hearing, where witness Foster provided testimony and exhibits (EX 140) that revised the 
projected 2009 Incremental O&M expense balance to $1 17,638 ($772,528 jurisdictional). The 
final order for the NCRC docket approved the company’s revised a r n o ~ n t s . ~  Included in the 
revised amount was an estimate of $637,509 for obsolete inventory.6 We could not determine 
if the approved revised obsolete inventory amount is net of joint-owner credits from the 
documents that we reviewed. 

The company’s obsolete inventory adjustment represents approximately 42.5 percent of the 
requested jurisdictional Incremental O&M expense balance for the 1 2-month period ending 
December 3 1, 2009. ($344,914 x 93.753% jurisdictional factor) / $761,73 1)) 

EFFECT ON FILING: None. We are providing this as additional information for the staff in 
Tallahassee to consider. 

Direct Testimony of Thomas G. Foster in Support of EstimatedActual, Projection and True-Ur, to Original Cost, 

Order Number PSC-09-0783-FOF-EI. Docket No. 090009-EI. page 35. issued November 19,2009. 
Response to Citizens Fourth Set of Interrogatories, Question Number 54. with attachment. Docket No. 090009-EI, 

4 

page 22, Commission Document Number 04082-09. 
5 

6 

Bates Number 09NC-OPCROG4-54-000001. 

- 1 2 -  



AUDIT FINDING NO. 5 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDITS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: The company’s internal audit group performed the following two audits 
of the Crystal River Unit 3 Uprate project. 

Report Title 
CR3 Uprate Project 
CR3 Power Uprate 2009 

Report Number 
20010456 A816 
20013334 A906 

Report Date 
1211 212008 
07/02/2009 

Overall Audit Opinion 
Effective 
Needs Improvement 

The company provided the following summaries of the objectives and scopes for the two 
internal audits listed above. 

CR3 Uprate Proiect 

The audit focused on the overall project funding, project and cost management practices 
and Phase II implementation. The primary objective was to evaluate the project 
management, contract administration, financial controls and communications, associated 
with the CR3 Uprate project. The scope of the audit included accessing the overall 
project, construction and cost management process effectiveness, contract administration 
and payments and financial and management reporting. 

The overall audit opinion was “effective” and all action plans to address the audit 
recommendations have been completed. However, the audit identified eleven corrective action 
plans to address refinements to the CR3 Uprate’s project management, cost control, contract 
administration and record retention processes. We did not observe or encounter any of the 
issues raised by the audit in the course of our investigation. 

CR3 Power Uprate 2009 

The audit focused on the overall project funding, in addition to project and cost 
management practices. The primary objective was evaluation of project management, 
contract administration, financial controls and communications associated with the CR3 
Extended Power Uprate (EPU) major project. The scope included assessing CR3 EPU 
major project activities in 2009. 

The overall audit opinion was “needs improvement” and all action plans to address the audit 
recommendations have been completed. The audit recognized the “constructive 
advancements” since the prior CR3 EPU audit. However, the audit identified three additional 
areas in need of improvement that included: risk management, earned value analysis and 
integrated change controls. We did not observe or encounter any of the issues raised by the 
audit in the course of our audit investigation. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: None. The recurring nature of the internal audit departments 
findings are being provided as additional information for the staff in Tallahassee to consider. 

- 13- 



- P L -  

trt'ort%s EPt'LPL'bJ 

OW'u6t"CS EIN'LLO' If ZCS'UbJ 

0s oi ot OS 53 O t  5s 
0 B 0 0 B 0 0 
0 0 0 0 a 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
OI os 0% M 0s 6$ OJ 

Q$ a$ 0s os 53 of OS 
0 0 0 0 o 0 0 
Q 
0 
os 

0 
0 
OS 

0 
0 
os 

0 
0 
B 

0 
0 
O t  

0 
0 
06 

0 
0 
oi 



EXHIBIT 1 
Page 2 of 2 

- 1 5 -  



EXHIBIT 2 
Page 1 of 2 

1. 

2. 

a. 

A. 

5. 

6. 

1. 

&. 

9. 

10 

17. 

12. 

- 1 6 -  



1. OtlnrAdJtatmsntl 0 

(35.670) 

2 9 W . U l  

1,634324 

a 

A¶lq791 

0 0 0 0 

- 1 7 -  



EXHIBIT 3 
Page 1 of 2 

W / 1 7  tn1 ,MY 

P 0 

I499.794 

0 

1 

2. 

3. 

4 

5 

6. 

1. 

8 

0 

la 

11 

w.m 
66.m 

19p.177 

aar 
0 

79ss 8.145 

C 0 . M C a p m n t  3.0'32 

ti. 

- 1 8 -  



-61- 



EXHIBIT 4 
Page 1 of 2 

- 20 - 



EXHIBIT 4 
Page 2 of 2 

1. 

L 

3. 

4 

1. 

6. 

1. 

4.8lW44 

- 2 1  - 



EXHIBIT 5 

1 
I 
1 
4 
I * 
1 
I 

l b  * 
l t  tl  

I1 

14 
I* 
1s 
17 

11 

20 
I 1  

z2 
11 
I4 
I 

a 

fl 

z. 
a 

n 

an 

a$ 
u 
u 
24 

u 
n 
a7 

I4 

J 

40 

41 

U 

U 

44 

U 

so w m I m W M M fa 0 Lo $0 P 
0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 e 0 0 0 0 
0 il 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
u, W SO $0 - S O  W $0 sa M m sa IO W 

na UI 

- 22 - 



IIBl 
2 of/ 

T U .  

Nola 1 

New1 

W: 
Y 

$17,210,707 
0 

s,m.Sn 
0 
0 

491,818 
w1,9zt 

14,3665110 
n4.323 

Uo.w,?tr 

$0 M SQ $0 SQ M XI to 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
M M $0 M LO M M so 

M 
0 

SO 
0 

$0 
0 

SO 
0 

M 
0 

to  
0 

sa 
0 

SO 
0 

- 23 - 



EXHIBIT 6 
Page 2of2 

CftYSTII1. ~R lINIT 1 UPRATE 
_ 801_, ___C-. and C.rry4ng ~ on Confotru<U"" Coot _nee 

~uIeT-4.l Flnll T ........ p FlIinlJ: ~OftCalogo<y'_"CopItll_~E~. _____ 


E)(Pl.AHATlON: 

C:OIIPAHY: 

"-En"'lJY. Fl. 

_1M _y pllnt • __by ........_ PI""""'" wIthInt:anolluc:llon olltegOfyfO'! .... \"Nt. 
All COMtNeIIon _ 1110 IncNdtd In Sh S_n _ 01/ Pntc_e_mullbt IcIonltll9d. 
Utltge_Nl.................. _ ...... _tra...",,_ .....-""_... 

~00Ul (IM'II ..... F.A-C.1 
(ls.G.W23 ,2l(I~F.A.,c.1 

(2fi..8..0.U3 IIMb),F.I\..C.) 
~".04.n IlXd}.F......q 

DOCKET NO.: 
l0000t·EI F'or V••r EI'\dtd: 12J311Z'OC)t 

Un. 
N... DescrIpIto<I 

IH) 
_II 

Jt.tIr 

(I)_., 
A"II"'i 

(JI_., 
'S<Iph­

(KJ 
A<tual 

()o:job« 

It.1-_bet 

1M) 
AcIYII

Dec:__ 
(N) 

UMonth 
lOUI 

(0) 

Ending 

h~' 

1 Cgnstryc;tll!!l Mdll!onl; 
:1 Be_lito,,. 
3 
4 

u.._ AfIpIIcIIlan 
__ AcquIIlltIoml $215.1" 

0 
$54t.I57 

0 
1257,&36 

0 
$289,649 

0 
'89,376 

0 
$6116.­

0 
no,0141,l13' 

0 
$20.0111,8:1'1 

~ 

Ptojo(:IIIIIIJIItOmIIII_I""'" SIaIIfTroInIng 
',,57,nO 

0 
1,H4,~ 

0 
2.U',2Ill 

0 
3,0\.'1(1,732 

0 
1.601.m 

0 
l,iH.l6I 

0 
21.1~lK 

0 
31,339,010 

0 
Sbf'nloaraliOft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Po_ng lSotu (2.53-11 1&3,62' 43,011 '.611 U1,601 182,OOl 182,OOl 

10 

11 

12 

0ft.SIte C:0Il11rUctlon f<ldlllMP__~__nI,lIC, 

_,__ EngI~Proc"""",,",,I1c, 

Total Syo1om _lion~ Cool AddIIIan. fIIOIe I) 

(221'.41&) 
l.l1M.m"3,_ 

SAI.lt11,1H 

62,1'" 
7,11&,)16 

~",m._ 
1t,a3 

111.&11,%14 
112,324 

l13.:I2II.101 

221.3" 
It.1Oo1,Sli 
1,~I.TOe 

S25,04lI,ID 

119,l1li8 

' ....,2G 

E!,'" 
$14,1'1,189 

",I!! 
lI,otl,l40 

4tII,IlH 
$11,H7,I94 

1,203.m 
11,24;.0lI0 
3.e40,e40 

$1111,1<10,"'3 

1,203.'&&

''''"&'.'14,otl,ot1 
Ul4.otIl,3.s 

1) 
14 

M1!1t!m!!!l!!1; 
Non-CIIIt> Ace_II
__c:__ 

$4,112.042 1$1,422,eU, S2,lItt,044 !S1U49,13011 n,1I1,1)I Im.MIl) " ....t... ISI,4l.,WI) 
16 (3OM7TI 1713"11, (l.m.IU) (1,8U,U11 (1,.tA2.t10) ,_,.,) (1,240,1ot) (11,767,7112) 
16 0I!w 1.243,311 (1,~7,'"' (3.-,21." (7,582,*, jUn.Ml) 12,811,13&1 (n,07f,3051 112.17....05) 
17 ~ SpIomG<oner_ ~Coot_III_ [Note 21 SI,8t1, 125 $1,22>11,)111 512.2U,HO ~t 51.....,257 17.H4,.236 $93.,216.126 5174.346.600 

1 • .1\011__Foetor 0.tl7'U o.A7Sl 0.D7Sl o.ann o.937Sl 0..",.63 O~ln 0.13763 

It ""'--_811'" ~"Cop""I__ ~f2S $1,838."24 511.4&1,392 $.1,068.1111 $14,052.171 S6.lI04, 193 $81,-,&45 11.:1,4$4.137 

20 . IU!1f!!llMIC!!j 
21 ...... EnglnHl1ng $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 10 $0 
12 
1:1 
2. 

s..bItotIon Englne .... ng--AcqIMIIj.., 
U... ~ 

o 
o 

o o 
Q 

o 
o 
o 

o 

o 
~ S_1Ion Co<1otNCtl... o o o 
26 OIlIer o o o o 
Z1 Total Syole",T"",,"ulon __Cost Ad_ fIIOIe 11 10 $0 10 so $0 $0 10 10 

28 AdIvI!m!m!I!: 
;It !jon·C..h AconoIItI 10 10 60 10 $0 $0 $0 so 
30 JoIlII_CrodIt o 0 0 0 0 o 
31 
u 

0CIter 
.....-1Iy_T_""_~C__[lkM1.I so 

0 
$0 

0 

10 
0 

10 
0 

10 
0 

60 
0 

10 
o 

SO 

33 JuI1lI4Ic.11OC1001 '"_ O.TOe'1 O.l'O$9T 0.7Q$'91 0.7DU7 0.70111 o.TKI1 0.'1'0$17 ll.1om 

:14 ~""lI.n._""C:_oIIOnClpllol-"'. $0 60 60 SO SO SO 10 $0 

36 TOUI.M1Id_ICC_CootAddlll..... '1,138,121 ".1136,424 $11.0l5Il,312 Sl,O/I4."1 11",OU,ln S6.to4.1Il $17....58,545 S113,4&I, U7 
(Lin.. 17' )2, 

HoW 1: U .... 12 _ Z1 ~ ,"pllal ••,..,__• on 4. ___Ia. 1_. of Join! _ WHIn", Ind ..elude AFUcc. 

_ 2: Uneo 17 .nd 32 ~ c.pllal ••pendI1.... on • cnh _., net Of 101111_bllUngs. 

- 24­


